IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 79,371

STATE OF FLORIDA,)	
DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL)	
REGULATION, BOARD OF)	
ACCOUNTANCY,)	
)	
Appellant/Cross Appellee,)	
)	
vs.)	DCA CASE NO.: 89-2668
)	LOWER CASE NO.:
RICHARD RAMPELL,)	CL-87 4207 AA
)	
Appellee/Cross Appellant.)	
,		

CROSS-ANSWER BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE FLORIDA INSTITUTE OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE

> KENNETH R. HART and STEVEN P. SEYMOE of Ausley, McMullen, McGehee, Carothers & Proctor Post Office Box 391 Tallahassee, FL 32302 904/224-9115

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE FLORIDA INSTITUTE OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Pag	<u>;e</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. FLORIDA'S PROHIBITION ON UNINVITED, IN-PERSON SOLICITATION OF A SPECIFIC CLIENT BY CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS IS CONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT	4
A. The History of the United States Supreme Court's Decisions Regarding Uninvited, In-Person Solicitation Under the First Amendment	4
B. Central Hudson Applied	7
1. In-Person Communications are Inherently Conducive to Fraud, Undue Influence, Overreaching, Invasion of Privacy, and other Forms of Vexatious Conduct.	8
2. The State has a Substantial Interest in Regulating the Practice of Public Accounting, in Protecting the Attest Function and in Protecting Privacy Rights	10
3. The Prohibition of Uninvited, In-Person Solicitation of a Specific Client Directly Furthers the State's Interest	۱9
4. The Prohibition of Uninvited, In-Person Solicitation is No More Extensive than Necessary	ا9
C. The Fourth District's Decision is Consistent with Decisions of this Court and other courts	21
II. FLORIDA'S PROHIBITION ON UNINVITED, IN-PERSON SOLICITATION BY CPAs IS NOT VAGUE	24
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>
Accountant's Society of Va. v. Bowman, 860 F.2d 602 (4th Cir. 1988)
American Future Sys. v. Pennsylvania State Univ., 752 F.2d 854 (3d Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 473 U.S. 911 (1985)
Astro Limousine Serv. v. Hillsborough City Aviation, 678 F. Supp. 1561 (M.D. Fla.), aff'd, 862 F.2d 877 (11th Cir. 1988)
Bates v. State Bar of Arizona, 433 U.S. 350 (1977)
Broadrick v. Oklahoma, 413 U.S. 601 (1973)
California Retail Liquor Dealers Ass'n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc., 455 U.S. 97 (1980)
<u>Carricarte v. State</u> , 384 So.2d 1261 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 449 U.S. 874 (1980)
<u>Central Hudson Gas and Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm'n,</u> 447 U.S. 557 (1980)
Fane v. Edenfield, 945 F.2d 1514 (11th Cir. 1991), cert. granted, 60 U.S.L.W. 3719 (May 26, 1992)(No. 91-1574)
First Fla. Bank, N.A. v. Max Mitchell & Co., 558 So.2d 9 (Fla. 1990)
Florida Accountants Ass'n v. Dandelake, 98 So.2d 323 (Fla. 1957)
<u>Florida Bar v. Schreiber,</u> 407 So.2d 595 (Fla. 1981), <u>opinion vacated,</u> 420 So.2d 599 (Fla. 1982) 21
Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar, 421 U.S. 773 (1975)

<u>Page(s)</u> <u>Guardian Plans Inc. v. Teague</u> ,
870 F.2d 123 (4th Cir. 1989), cert. denied, U.S, 110 S.Ct. 218 (1989)
Harnish v. Manatee County, Fla., 783 F.2d 1535 (11th Cir. 1986)
Heller v. Abess, 134 Fla. 610, 184 So. 122 (1938)
<u>In re Primus,</u> 436 U.S. 412 (1978)
<u>In re R.M.J.,</u> 455 U.S. 191 (1982)
International Society for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee, 60 U.S.L.W. 2749 (June 26, 1992)
Matter of Anis, 599 A.2d 1265 (N.J.), cert. denied, U.S, 112 S.Ct. 2303, 119 L.Ed.2d 225 (1992)
Mercer v. Hemmings, 170 So.2d 33 (Fla. 1964)
National Funeral Serv. Inc. v. Rockefeller, 870 F.2d 136 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 110 S.Ct. 409, 107 L.Ed.2d 374 (1989)
Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass'n, 436 U.S. 447 (1978)
Pace v. State, 368 So.2d 340 (Fla. 1979)
Resort Dev. Int'l, Inc. v. City of Panama City Beach, 636 F. Supp. 1078 (N.D. Fla. 1986)
Reynolds v. State, 383 So.2d 228 (Fla. 1980)
Schware v. Board of Bar Examiners of New Mexico, 353 U.S. 232 (1957)

Page(s)
<u>Shapero v. Kentucky Bar Ass'n,</u> 486 U.S. 466 (1988)
State Dep't of Professional Regulation v. Rampell, 589 So.2d 1352 (4th DCA 1991)
<u>State ex rel. Farber v. Williams,</u> 183 So.2d 537 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 385 U.S. 845 (1966) 21
<u>United States v. Arthur Young & Co.,</u> 465 U.S. 805 (1984)
<u>United States v. Kokinda,</u> 497 U.S. 720 (1990)
<u>Valentine v. Chrestensen,</u> 316 U.S. 52 (1942)
Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc., 455 U.S. 489 (1982)
Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc., 425 U.S. 748 (1976)
<u>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel,</u> 471 U.S. 626 (1985)
FLORIDA STATUTES
Section 460.413(m), Florida Statutes
Section 470.026, Florida Statutes
Section 473.315, Florida Statutes
Section 473.323, Florida Statutes
Section 473.323(1)(1), Florida Statutes
Section 484.056(t), Florida Statutes
Section 497.043, Florida Statutes
Section 877.02(1), Florida Statutes

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
31 C.F.R. § 8.41	13
31 C.F.R. § 10.30	13
44 Fed. Reg. 17 (Jan. 1979)	14
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 32-854.01(6) (1986 & Supp. 1991)	13
Cal. Bus & Prof. Codes § 2273 (West 1990 & Supp. 1992)	13
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 12-35-118(1)(s) (1991)	13
Del. Code Ann. tit. 24, § 113(7)(f)(1987)	12
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 453-8(a)(2) (1985 & Supp. 1989)	13
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 438.065 (Michiel Bobbs-Merrill 1985)	13
La. Rev. Stat. Ann § 37:143 (West, 1992)	13
Martin, An Effort to Deter Opinion Shopping, 14 J. Corp. Law 419 (1980)	18
May, Accountants and The SEC: How to Avoid the Appearance of "Opinion Shoppin 15 Sec. Reg. L.J. 154 (1987)	
Md. Bus. Occ. & Prof. Code Ann. § 14-404(a)(14)	13
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 148.57 (West 1989)	12
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 150A.11 (West 1989)	13
Mont. Code Ann. § 37-4-502 (1991)	13
Rule 21A-22.001, Florida Administrative Code	16
Rule 21A-22.008, Florida Administrative Code	16
Rule 21A-24.002, Florida Administrative Code	2
S.C. Code Ann. § 40-15-190(17) (Law. Co-op. 1990 & Supp. 1990)	13
S.C. Code Ann. § 40-55-150(14) (Law. Co-op. 1986 & Supp. 1990)	13
